CACTUS FLOWER NIM REGIONAL
NOVEMBER 12 - NOVEMBER 15 2015

4 Tournament Chair: Steve Reynolds

Director in Charge: Arleen Harvey

Daily Bulletin Saturday
For results and more information about Tucson Bridge visit ww.southernarizonabridge.com

Winners Friday

Swiss Team (Thursday evening): Fogarty - Mary Ellen Pospishil - Ellen Flaherty
- Tom Flaherty

NLM Pairs: Chuck Shaull - Robert Lewis

KO I: Sharon O'Connor - Rick Ocker - Gillian Berger - Jane Wienke

To day's Speaker Mike Smith 12.30 in the Buckley Room

ACBL Accredited Teacher; Certified Director; Silver Life Master
Mike directs a sanctioned 199er game with instructions on the
hands

Ask an expert
To day's expert Barbara Rosenthal.

The ask an expert table is open Thursday, Friday and Saturday after the afternoon session. The table is lo-
cated at the registration desk just inside the door. Come and get answers to the bidding and playing ques-
tions you have on to days hands.



Unit 356 Boards of Directors

Barry Abrahams, Adair Karlin, Jane Pendley, Steve Reynolds, Dan Faulkner, Judson

Jones, Joan Merrill, Kenneth Grafton, Cindy Shoemaker.
Barry Abrahams President

! www.southernarizonabridge.com

District 17 Board Members

President: John Grossmann
Vice President: Art McHaffie
Bonnie Bagley: National Board Member

Treasurer: Jerry Ranney

Election Secretary: Flo Newlin
Jim Horton, Mesa

Frank Fine, Albuquerque
JoAnne Lowe, Phoenix

Ron Bias, Phoenix

Steve Nordberg, El Paso

Robb Gordon, Arizona at Large
Rod Southworth, Wyoming
Becky Rogers, Las Vegas

John Van Ness, Colorado at Large

Darwin Afdahl, Tucson John Grossmann District 17 President
http.//d17acbl.org./
. é;\._, Unit 356 request, that you do not wear heavy fragrance in the playing areas

M
A

Stay clean, stay fresh but do it naturally.




To day's Schedule

KO Ill (Round 3 of 3) 9:00 am & 1:30 pm
Stratified NLM Pairs (Session 1 & 2 of 2) Single Session Allowed  9:00 am & 1:30 pm
Stratified 49er Pairs (Single Session) 9:00 am, 1:30 pm
Stratified Swiss Team 1.30 pm

Stratified Swiss Team 7.00 pm

Stratification

Stratified NLM Pairs A:300 - 749* B:100-300 C:0-100
Stratified 49'er Pairs A: 20- 50 B: 5- 20 C:0- 5
Bracketed KO (by average) 0 -749*

* Gold points available

Online Results at Unit 356 website and ACBL Live

Unit 356

Go to www.southernarizonabridge.com (google Unit356). There is a link to the results on the home page.

ACBL Live

You might get a link to your result by email or text, if not go to http://live.acbl.org/ and follow the instruc-
tions.

You can also go http://live.acbl.org/ type in your acbl number to find your personal results.

Or find Tucson, AZ under Regionals

There are recaps for team games. For pairs game you can get a detailed board by board traveler by clicking
results, scores and then the tap with Detailed Boards

Winners and New Lifemasters

Have you picture taken for the Bulletin, Facebook, and a special book of winners. If
the photographers do not find you, try to find them.

Our photographers are Ann Shaylor and Cindy Shooemaker.

Ann Shaylor

Registration Desk

Go to the registration desk left of the ballroom doors to register and pick up a 2016 calendar and a patch
also register to win Bridge Survival baskets.



ROGERS, Rebecca (Bechy) (b. 1939) of Las Vegas NV is a former World Bridge
Federation general manager and assistant, former ACBL national tournament director
(since 1979), and the former ACBL director of operations. A WBF World Life Master,
Rogers won the World Mixed Pairs in 2002. She has one North American championship
title - the Keohane North American Swiss in 2005.

Rogers coordinated the World Junior Championship in 1991 and was npc of the U.S.
Women’s Olympiad Team 1992. She has also served on several President’s Advisory Committees in which
new convention charts, active ethics program and the ACBL standard card were developed.

CONGRATULATION TO THE WINNERS OF "DINNER WITH & PRO
KATE STEWART, DAN GRAVE, MAX COOPER, MJ MUCKLO

Three~day Bridge Workshop At The White $tallion Ranch
Awarded to Overall Winner of Regional

The overall masterpoint count winner of the 2015 NLM Cactus Flower Regional will receive a three-day
bridge workshop including meals at the scenic White Stallion Ranch, Tucson, February 1-5, 2016 -- over a
$400 value excluding airfare and lodging.

This sought after workshop will be taught by Grand Life Master Dennis Dawson, known for his logical ex-
planations and “cards on the table” approach, and Platinum Life Master Jeff Roman. Jeff will play with
several different partners each afternoon in the duplicates as well as teach a morning class.

The winner will learn, practice and compete with onsite workshop attendees from across the nation. Top-
ics include how to evaluate a hand, read the lead as defender, “see” through the backs of the cards and

think at the bridge table. Masterpoints awarded.

For more information on Dawson’s Bridge Vacations go to www.bridgevacations.com

Partnership Desk

Need a Partner?

The partnership desk will be open at least 30 minutes before each session. Partners are guaranteed for an-
yone who arrives at least 15 minutes before game time. Please fill out a card at the Partnership Desk for
each game that you need a partner/teammates. | will work hard to find the best match possible

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at (925) 382-9454 or at partnerships@

SouthernArizonaBridge.com.
Rudy Martinez
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_ Winner of the Friday Survival Basket

Thursday Eve Swiss November 12, 2015

Scores after 3 rounds

Team Wins Score OverallRank  MPs
A B C

3 3.00 4600B 1 1 1.72Red Fogarty - Mary Ellen Pospishil - Ellen Flaherty - Tom Flaherty

4 2.00 35.00 B 0.44Red Pamela Williams - Benjamin Levy - Doris Beaton - Alice Griffith
2 1.00 28.00 A 0.22Red Maurie Studin - Bill Jones - Marilyn Abramson - Pat Sandler
1 0.00 11.00 B Marilyn Bowie - Faye Comstock - Pat Linville - Patti Ensminger

Thursday Eve Swiss

**ROUND**

TEAM # 1 2 3

1>  v2-11 v3-18 v4-17

5 3 3

2> vl11l v4-1 v3-16

15 9 4

3> vi6 v118 v216

13 17 16

4> v3-6 v21 v117

7 11 17



Friday NLM Pairs Morning Session November 13, 2015

Scores after

Pair

10 60.
2 56
7 52.
8 51.
9 5e.
1 49
4 48
5 47.
3 43
6 40

Pct

71
.25
98
49
30
.11
.21
02
.75
.18

8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section E North-South
Score Section Rank MPs

A B C
102.00 C 1 1 1 1.53G/R Arthur Ammann - Susan Ammann
94.50¢ C 2 2 2 1.07Red Eric Shoberg - John Heieck
89.00 B 3 3 0.77Red George Kersels - Diana Galis
86.50 B 4 0.54Red Barbara Johnson - Eleanor Byrd
84.50 A Pamela Williams - Louis Block
82.50 B Carol Urben - Deborah Baronofsky
81.00 A Claire Colgan - Franklin Colgan
79.00 B Pamela Shoemaker - Sandra Cohen
73.50 C Beverly Smith - James Smith
67.50 C Dona Kozak - Melvin Goldberg

Friday NLM Pairs Morning Session November 13, 2015

Scores after

Pair
5 64.
3 55.
4 55.
9 51.
1 50.
7 49,
8 48.
2 47
6 42.
10  35.

Pct

88
65
06
49
30
70
21
.02
26
42

8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section E East-West
Score Section Rank MPs
A B C

109.00 B 1 1 1.53G/R Teri Grundstedt - Steven Grundstedt
93.50¢ C 2 2 1 1.07Red Kay Turner - Mary Sayler

92.50 A 3 0.77Red Tina Villines - John Klepfer

86.50 C 4 3 2 0.65Red Sharon Eisenhower - Carl Koprowicz
84.50 B 4 0.44Red Patricia Sheldon - Jerome Sheldon
83.50 B Marylee Webber - Christine Lynn
81.00 C Vivian Nicholas - Vern Nicholas
79.00 C Kaye Andrews - Corinne Giantonio
71.00 C Charlene Reimnitz - Joel Reimnitz
59.50 C Mary Jane Mucklo - Donald Taylor

Friday NLM Pairs

Morning Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section F North-South
Pair Pct Score Section Rank MPs
A B C
5 66.96 112.50 B 1 1 1.61G/R Dickie Motherwell - Gail Buck

8 63.99 107.50 C 2 2 1 1.13Red Marlene Patrick - Shari Heitz



10

61.
53.
48.
46.
45,
44,
41.
40.
36.

31
87
21
43
24
64
67
77

90

103.
90.
81.
78.
76.
75.
70.
68.
62.

e C 3 3
50 C 4 4
00 B
60 A
00 B
00 C
00 B
50 B
00 C

2

0.81Red Pauline Pettinato - Marlys Johansen
0.56Red Majorie Kerr - Elizabeth Peirce
Linda Grissom - Virginia Brier
Marilyn Abramson - Pat Sandler
Sandra Levkowitz - Sophie Katz
Joy Schertz - Josephine Anemaet
Marilyn Bowie - Pat Linville
Doris Beaton - Alice Griffith

John Kerr - Ben Perks

Friday NLM Pairs Morning Session November 13, 2015

Scores after

Pair

10

o N

6

11

61.
58.
54.
52.
51.
50.
48.
42.
41.
38.
50.

Pct

o1
04
46
98
19
00
51
86
96
39
60

8 rounds Average:

Score Section
A B

102.50 B 1 1

97.50 C 2 2

91.50 B 3 3

89.00 B 4 4

86.00 C

84.00 B

81.50 C

72.00 A

70.50 B

64.50 C

85.00 A NE

Friday NLM Pairs

Scores after

Pair

59.
56.
54.
52.
50.
48.
48.

Pct

23
85
76
08
00
81
51

Morning Session

8 rounds Average:

Score Section
A B

99.50 B 1 1

95.50 B 2 2

92.00 B 3 3

87.50 B 4 4

84.00 C

82.00 B

81.50 C

84.0

Rank

November

84.0

Rank

C

C

Section F East-West

MPs

1.61G/R Chuck Shaull - Robert Lewis
1.13Red Ronnie Conour - Dalice Bromfeld
0.81Red Bonnie Burns - Bill Burns
0.56Red Margaret Dittmann - Ann Dunnigan
0.57Red Samuel Sagi - Tunde Dolan
Jim Coe - Donald Reil
Marcia Patterson - Stephanie Eiff
Vito Konur - Diana Huntley
Cindy Carlson - Gene Hopp
Claudette Perier - Joanne Sava
Rudolf Martinez - Ann Shaylor
13, 2015
Section N North-South

MPs

1.61G/R Linda Hahn - Kay Walters
1.13Red Sara Boyd - Elinor Horner
0.81Red Jean Meehan - Joanne Keyser
0.56Red 3John Barker - Lenore Barker
0.76Red Pamela Krisak - Norma Poer
Kate Stewart - Monica Quinlan

Sue Bush - Joyce Hagin



4 47.92 80.50 A Judy Cecka - Dianne Hall

8 46.73 78.50 B Sharon Graves - Daniel Graves
11  43.45 73.00 B Dot Boulia - Larry Boulia
106 41.67 70.00 C Barbara Morris - Margaret Nelson

Friday NLM Pairs Morning Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section N East-West
Pair Pct Score Section Rank MPs
A B C
106 62.80 105.50 C 1 1 1 1.61G/R Susan Chaikin - P Kambourian
11 61.01 102.50 B 2 2 1.13Red Elliott Weiss - Hurd Baruch
7 57.44 9.50 B 3 3 0.81Red Faye Comstock - Patti Ensminger
8 50.00 84.00 C 4 4 2 0.65Red Teresa Ballentine - Laurie Cowles
1 47.02 79.00 B William Hays - Eric Singer
2 46.73 78.50 C Bill Oetting - Lynn Oetting
6 46.43 78.00 C Emily Anderson - Margaret Schreifels
9 46.13 77.50 C Cindy Shoemaker - Bradley Leach
4 44.35 74.50 A Mary Dorsey - Kathleen Schiemann
5 44,35 74.50 B Michael Knight - John Miller
3 43.75 73.50 C Nevin Harwick - Heather Harwick

Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section E North-South
Pair Pct  Score Section Rank C/0 Final Overall Rank MPs
A B C A B C
6 62.80 105.50 C 1 1 1 71.00 176.50 1.61G/R Charlene Reimnitz - Joel Reimnitz
7 61.01 102.50 B 2 2 83.50 186.00 8/9 7/8 2.04G/R Marylee Webber - Christine Lynn
2 51.19 86.00 C 3 3 2 59.50 145.50 0.81Red Mary Jane Mucklo - Donald Taylor
11 50.89 85.50 B 4 4 0.00 85.50 0.56Red Joyce Morrow - Howard Morrow
3 50.30 84.50 C 93.50 178.00 1.07Red Kay Turner - Mary Sayler
9 50.30 84.50 C 0.00 84.50 Ruth Pash - Mark Pash
1 49.40 83.00 B 84.50 167.50 0.44Red Patricia Sheldon - Jerome Sheldon
4  48.51 81.50 A 92.50 174.00 0.77Red Tina Villines - John Klepfer
5 45.83 77.00 B 109.00 186.00 8/9 7/8 2.04G/R Teri Grundstedt - Steven Grundstedt
8 41.96 70.50 C 0.00 70.50 Judith Bois - Sylvia Payne
10 37.80 63.50 C 0.00 63.50 Jane Ellen Perry - Carolyn Sennhenn



Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section E East-West
Pair Pct Score Section Rank c/0 Final Overall Rank MPs
A B C A B C
6 61.31 103.00 C 1 1 1 81.50 184.50 10 9 3 1.87G/R Sue Bush - Joyce Hagin
7 58.63 98.50 B 2 2 99.50 198.00 5 5 3.22G/R Linda Hahn - Kay Walters
3 54.17 91.e@6 C 3 3 2 73.50 164.50 0.81Red Nevin Harwick - Heather Harwick
8 50.89 85.50 C 4 4 0.00 85.50 0.56Red Anne Lyman - Edward Lyman
11 50.60 85.00 B 82.00 167.00 Kate Stewart - Monica Quinlan
106 49.70 83.50 B 0.00 83.50 Rudolf Martinez - Eric Shoberg
4 47.62 80.00 A 80.50 160.50 Judy Cecka - Dianne Hall
1 46.13 77.50 B 73.00 150.50 Dot Boulia - Larry Boulia
9 44.64 75.00 C 0.00 75.00 Sheryle Shepard - Kathie Cade
5 44.35 74.50 B 92.00 166.50 0.81Red Jean Meehan - Joanne Keyser
2 41.96 70.50 C 70.00 140.50 Barbara Morris - Margaret Nelson

Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section F North-South
Pair Pct  Score Section Rank C/0 Final Overall Rank MPs
A B C A B C
5 63.10 106.00 B 1 1 102.67 208.67 1 1 9.65G/R Chuck Shaull - Robert Lewis
4 58.63 98.50 A 2 71.83 170.33 1.13Red Vito Konur - Diana Huntley
11 58.33 98.006 A 3 0.00 98.00 0.81Red Gene Vernon - Donna Moore
9 51.79 87.00 C 4 2 1 0.00 87.00 0.88Red Carolyn Sue Adams - Marlys Coryell
7 47.62 80.00 B 3 91.83 171.83 1.44Red Bonnie Burns - Bill Burns
10 46.73 78.50 C 4 2 0.00 78.50 0.62Red Richard Bryant - Kathleen Feeney
1 46.43 78.00 B 0.00 78.00 Doris Beaton - Samuel Sagi
2 44.94 75.50 C 102.83 178.33 12 5 1.48G/R Pauline Pettinato - Marlys Johansen
6 44.64 75.00 C 64.50 139.50 Claudette Perier - Joanne Sava
3 44.35 74.50 C 80.05 154.55 Marcia Patterson - Stephanie Eiff
8 43.45 73.00 B 84.17 157.17 Jim Coe - Donald Reil

Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section F East-West
Pair Pct  Score Section Rank C/0 Final Overall Rank MPs
A B C A B C
8 66.67 112.00 A 1 84.50 196.50 6 2.76G/R Pamela Williams - Louis Block
5 53.87 90.50 B 2 1 79.00 169.50 1.25Red Pamela Shoemaker - Sandra Cohen
4 53.57 990.00 A 3 81.00 171.00 0.81Red Claire Colgan - Franklin Colgan
2 52.68 88.50 C 4/5 2/3 1/2 102.00 190.50 7 6 2 2.50G/R Arthur Ammann - Susan Ammann
3 52.68 88.50 C 4/5 2/3 1/2 73.50 162.00 0.76Red Beverly Smith - James Smith
1 49.40 83.00 B 4 82.50 165.50 0.44Red Carol Urben - Deborah Baronofsky

11 46.43 78.00 B 0.00 78.00 Robert Reierson - Joy Roberts



6 46.13 77.50 C 67.50 145.00
9 44.94 75.50 C 0.00 75.50
10 43.15 72.50 C 0.00 72.50
7 40.48 68.00 B 89.00 157.00

Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section N
Pair Pct  Score Section Rank C/0  Final
A B C

12 61.90 104.00 B 1 1 0.00 104.00
2 60.12 101.00 B 2 2 102.50 203.50
8 55.36 93.00 C 3 3 1 105.50 198.50
11 54.76 92.00 B 4 4 79.00 171.00
3 52.08 87.50 C 5 2 84.00 171.50
5 51.49 86.50 B 74.50 161.00
4  49.40 83.00 A 74.50 157.50
6 48.21 81.00 C 78.00 159.00
9 46.43 78.00 B 0.00 78.00
10 45.24 76.00 B 0.00 76.00
7 38.69 65.00 B 96.50 161.50
1 36.31 61.00 C 0.00 61.00

Friday NLM Pairs Afternoon Session November 13, 2015

Scores after 8 rounds Average: 84.0 Section N
Pair Pct  Score Section Rank C/0  Final
A B C

5 56.85 95.50 B 1 1 112.50 208.00
3 56.55 95.00 C 2 2 1 61.83 156.83
7 55.95 94.00 B 3 3 76.00 170.00
6 52.38 88.00 B 4 4 81.00 169.00
9 49.70 83.50 B 5 72.85 156.35
12 48.81 82.00 B 0.00 82.00
10  48.51 81.50 C 2 0.00 81.50
8 48.21 81.00 C 97.50 178.50
4 46.43 78.00 A 78.17 156.17
1 46.13 77.50 B 72.35 149.85
2 43.75 73.50 C 74.67 148.17
11 46.73 78.50 A NE 0.00 78.50

North-South

Overall Rank

A B
3 3
4 4
East-West

Overall Rank

A

2

11

NE

B

2

10

0.77Red

MPs

1.68G/R
5.43G/R
4.07G/R
0.59Red

1.33Red

0.81Red

MPs

7.24G/R
1.18Red
0.84Red
0.59Red

0.34Red

0.57Red

1.61G/R

Dona Kozak - Melvin Goldberg
San Myers - Sandra Millar
Stephen Miller - Jean Porter

George Kersels - Diana Galis

Robert Keegan - Susan Keegan
Elliott Weiss - Hurd Baruch
Susan Chaikin - P Kambourian
William Hays - Eric Singer
Pamela Krisak - Norma Poer
Michael Knight - John Miller
Mary Dorsey - Kathleen Schiemann
Emily Anderson - Margaret Schreifels
Sharon Powers - Gloria Jackson
Mark Leibowitz - Tina Mendenhall
Faye Comstock - Patti Ensminger

Kaye Andrews - Betty Ziegler

Dickie Motherwell - Gail Buck
John Kerr - Ben Perks

Sandra Levkowitz - Sophie Katz
Linda Grissom - Virginia Brier
Marilyn Bowie - Pat Linville
Jay Quella - Catherine Quella
Bradley Leach - Delmor Christensen
Ronnie Conour - Dalice Bromfeld
Marilyn Abramson - Pat Sandler
Cindy Carlson - Gene Hopp

Joy Schertz - Josephine Anemaet

Jean Ramsey - Ann Shaylor
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Thursday Friday KO I

Tea
1
2

TEAM #

\

m

/
1>

2>

3>

4>

5>

6>

7>

8>

9>

Wins

Q.

= ®

A © O©

50

.00
.50
.50
.50
.00
.00
.00
.00

Rank

3/4
3/4

v2 O

v3 50

0.50

vl 100

v5 50

0.50

v6 100

v4 0

v8 ©

v9 100

v7 50

0.50

1 Sessi

MPs

.50Red
.64G/R
.64G/R
.50Red
.50Red

.60G/R
.62G/R

v4 50
0.50

0.50
v5 50
0.50

v8 0

v9 50

0.50

vl 100

v3 50

0.50

on November 12, 2015

Eleanor Byrd - Barbara Johnson - Christine Garner - Karin Hansen
James Mentzer - Virginia Ivin - Maurie Studin - Bill Jones
Edward Haugland - Barbara Haugland - Peter Godfrey - Steven Sahl
Eric Shoberg - John Heieck - Monica Quinlan - Kate Stewart
Samuel Sagi - Armin Cicala - George Kersels - Diana Galis

Howard Maves - Sandy Jennings - Anne Newman - Donna Hofer

Doris Beaton - Alice Griffith - Joanne Keyser - Jean Meehan
Sharon 0'Connor - Rick Ocker - Gillian Berger - Jane Wienke

Heidi Beards - Randi Berkson - Patti Starr - Nadine Schacht

Thursday Friday KO I

**ROUND**

v9 0

v8 0

v3 100 v9 100

W W
v2 100 v8 0
W L
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Friday Saturday KO III November 13, 2015

Tea
1
2

TEAM #

\

m

/
1>

2>

3>

4>

5>

6>

7>

Wins

.50
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

MPs

v2 50

0.50

v3 100

vl o

v5 0

v4 100

v7 100

V6 ©

Tom Flaherty - Ellen Flaherty - Colleen Fogarty - Mary Ellen Pospishil
Laurie Faulkner - Anne Bossange - Terry Ahern - Linda Rocha

Gene Vernon - Donna Moore - Joy Roberts - Robert Reierson

Mark Leibowitz - Gordon Diss - Harriet Diss - Tina Mendenhall

Lester Rubenstein - Patricia Rubenstein - Sylvia Reed - Tommie Wilson
Connie Putz - Stephanie Parks - Jeanne McCleery - Caroline Snead
Robert Keegan - Susan Keegan - Jay Quella - Catherine Quella

Friday Saturday KO III

**ROUND**

v6 100 v5

v5 0

v2 100 vl

vl ©
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